

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989B
	:	Judge Hiram E. Puig-Lugo
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Next Scheduled Event:
vs.	:	2020 Hearing, To Be Determined
	:	
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, SIDLEY AUSTIN (DC) LLP, AND DAVID H. HOFFMAN'S CONTESTED SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT 11 OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-SLAPP ACT, D.C. CODE § 16-5502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. As a Matter of Law, the Alleged August 2018 Changes to the APA Website Do
Not Amount to a Republication of the Report.3

II. Sidley Has No Legal Responsibility for APA’s August 2018 Website Changes5

 A. The Opposition Fails To Support the Legal Sufficiency of the Allegations
 Made in the Supplemental Complaint.....5

 B. Even if the Supplemental Complaint Had Alleged Sidley Conduct in 2015,
 Plaintiffs Would Have No Viable Claim Against Sidley.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chandler v. Berlin,
2019 WL 1471336 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2019)8

Clark v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.,
617 F. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015)3, 4

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann,
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2015)2

Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC,
194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....4

Firth v. State,
98 N.Y.2d 365 (N.Y. 2002)4

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....8

Night & Day Mgmt., LLC v. Butler,
101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014)2

Salyer v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 912 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....4

Stephan v. Baylor Medical Ctr.,
20 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App. 2000).....8

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....5, 6

Yeager v. Bowlin,
693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Yiamouyiannis v. Consumers Union,
619 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980).....8

STATUTES AND RULES

D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.*1, 2, 3
